RESOLUTION NO. 2024 -6
A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE AUTHORIZATIONS (THEN AND NOW CERTIFICATE) TO
THE CITY OF WILLOUGHBY IN THE AMOUNT OF $21,871. FOR THE CITY OF
WILLOWICK, AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, Ohio Revised Code 5705.41(D)(1) provides that al prior certification of funds by
the Fiscal Officer was not obtained before the contract or order involving the expenditure of money was
madc. then the Fiseal Officer may instead certify; and

WHEREAS, that there was at the time of the making of such contract or order and at the time of
the exccution of such certificate, a sufficient suny appropriated for the purpose of such contract and in the
treasury or in process of collection to the credit of an appropriate fund, free from any previous
cncumbrances; and

WHEREAS, the Fiscal Ofticer is accordingly certifying that there were appropriations available
and funds in the treasury or in the process of ¢ollection at the time the contract or order was made (then),
and there arc still sufficient appropriations and funds in the treasury or in the process of collection at the
time the certificate is being issued (now); and

WHEREAS, thc amount of the certificate exceeds $3,000.00,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Council of the City of Willowick. County of
Lake, and State of Ohio that:

Section 1. It is hereby certified that both at the time of the making of the attached
contract(s) or order(s) and at the date of exccution of this certificate, the amount of funds required to pay
this contract{s) or order(s) has been appropniated for the purpose of this contract or order, attached hereto,
and is in the treasurcr or in the process of collection to the credit of the fund free from any previous
encumbrances.

Section 2. it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and
relating to the passage of this Resolution were conducted in an open meeting of this Council and that all
deliberations of this Council and any ol its committees that resulted in such actions were conducted in
meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements including Chapter 123 of the
Codificd Ordinances of the City of Willowick.

Section 3. This Resolution constitutes an emergency measure in that the same provides for
the immediate preservation of the public peace, health, safety and welfare of the inhabitants of the City of
Willowick; and so that the certificate meets the timeliness requireiment of the Ohio State Auditor;
wherefore, this Resolution shall be in full force and take effect immediately upon its passage by Council
and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED: L2024

Monica Kn.udcla, Cuuncil President
SUBMITTED to thc Mayor lor his approval
on L2024



APPROVED by the Mayor on
,2024

ATTEST:

Christine Morgan, Clerk of Council _ Michael J. Vanni, Mayor




Customer #:; 1151

Invoice Number 2024-00000005
Date 01/47/2024
Due Date 02/16/2024

CiTY OF WILLOWICK / FINANCE DIRECTOR

30435 LAKESHORE BLVD

WILLOWICK, OH 44095

Invoice Type: MC-General

SEE ENCLOSURES

Description "

1010-110-46602 Shared Crt Allocations

Description: 2ND HF'23 COURT COSTS

7" Quantity " Price Por Unit. ' Total Amount Due |

$21.871.00

Remit Payment to:

THE CITY OF WILLOUGHBY
ONE PUBLIC SQUARE
WILLOUGHBY, OH 44094
FINANCE DEPARTMENT
(440)953-4208

(440)953-4167

Total Invoice: $21,871.00

INVOICES NOT PAID WITHIN 30 DAYS WILL BE CHARGED A MONTHLY LATE FEE
WHICH WILL BE THE GREATER OF $10.00 OR 1.5% OF THE UNPAID BALANCE



CITY OF WILLOUGHBY

MEMORANDUM
TO: Finance Officers
FROM: Cher Hoffman, Director of Finance
DATE: January 17, 2024

SUBJECT:  Court Allocation for Second Half 2023

I am scheduling a meeting with the Finance Officer or Clerk-Treasurer of each political subdivision
for Friday, February 9, 2024 at 9:00am. The meeting will be held at Willoughby City Hall in the
2nd Floor Conference Room

Court Expenditures January -December 2023 1,954,565
Less:
Court Costs 868,486
Court Other 667,479
Immobilization Fee 0
Comm Service Pmts 10,841 -1,546,906
Court Expenditures Subject to Allocations 407,659
Allocations 2023 _ _
City Percent First Half Second Half Total Year
Willoughby 26.31% 53,021 54,232 107,253
Eastlake 19.97% 40,244 41,166 81,410
Wickliffe 20.78% 41,876 42,836 84,712
Willowick 1061% 21,382 21,871 43,253
Kirtlang Hills 2.57% 5179 5,298 10,477
Kirtland 9.63% 19,407 19,851 39,258
Willoughby Hills 9.15% 18,439 18,862 37,301
Timberlake 0.12% 242 247 489
Waite Hill 0.85% 1,713 1,752 3,465
Lakeline 0.01% 20 21 41
Total 100.00% 201,523 206,136 407,659
CH: nak

Attachments: Court Revenue & Expenditures

cc. Judge Caornachio
cc: Chris Simon



Wd TZ:66:10 $Z0T/Z0/T0 vo pAoNM) AdueN Aq uRy

S|e30L PUBID
(92" 507'£0Z$) (9€°860°9614) {£9'1¢8'501S) {£5°126'628) {68°Z51'6Z$) {09°'198'929%) {09'69E°0ES) (D0 Z66'9655) Sg01 pund jesueg - OT0T  Pund
£6'88£'5061 %98 64 'FLE0TE vT695'¥56'T {51T6'v 60°6bL'LET 09°198°682'7 09'69£°0¢ 00'26+'652'C SIVLO), ISNIDHE
£9°€88°70L"T SIIT  {£5°€TL's1) LS ETL'vE’T 00’ 02'965'801 00'000°ES9T 00 00'000'£99'T STVLOL INNIATY
S|E@04 pund |eSUED - 0TOT PuUY
£6°884'S06°T$ %98 6L PLE'OTES $7'595 ¥56'1$ (5 126'v TS 6061 LETS 09'198'687'2¢ 09°69£°0c$ 00'T6Y'652'2% STVLOL ISN3IE
£6'892'506°T$ %08 6L PLEDIES HT 698" YEE 1S 16'126'FT$ 60'6bL'LETS 09'198'692'2 09°69E°0E% 00 Z6Y’652°2S 5[E90L, MNOD - QET  JBUMEda]
00 S8 00°005'7 00°005'8 o0’ 09’ 6000001 00’ 00°000°0F rade) 00805
S8 £ £98 LLBE9 00 LT 00°008°Y o0 007005t 10 2 PRy £090S
07z18" 79 TI80RE 881619 60 8Lty 060°000°01 00 00'000°0T S{eaIpoLAd 70908
8+°169'6 69 15°665'8 ££°270°01 9T LLL'S 00 07'66€°LT 0T BEE"L 09°000°02 S3)AANG - STRLIRY 10905
bl 0 00'000' 00 o 00’ 00°000'E 00 007000 wawdinb3-wRy pue aeday 00505
S6°996'6 g5t (09°209°p) 09°706°71 o0 00°ETE 00°000'8 00 000008 Aiqer] spuog pue aauRmsu] 08b05
#'905°01 444 (st29%°7) gz561'8 ££'285'ST 05291 95'082°12 95708471 0070058 SBOMIRS PPRIU0D 15905
12965k 6£1L {s121L'eR) 150168 8v'165 66'859' 268109 868101 00°000°08 abaisog 008
00 0 00°600°91 00’ 00’ 00 00°000°9T 00 0000091 SUOREINTRULLOD 00p0S
00655 £ 00'056 00085 0 00051 00°008°T 00" 00°005°7 sanq FEEQS
o0 0 00008t 00 0o’ 00' 00°005°'T 00 00°005'T sbeaind CEEOS
60422 91 osic'e 0o'SsU'T 80" 00* 00°0056°L 00 00'005°L woqEINp3 ZEEOS
B LT 58 P06 £5°569'91 0 poE61'T 0091Y'61 00 00'919'61 aueipAn L0206
YT ] £5°SEF LPESP'T o (s6'91) 00°688°Z 00 00°'688°2 yN-IUeINsU] $0Z0s
ZUHRPSE 8 26'999'S11 BO'ELS'LTE 00" 6£TNE6T 00°00Z'€ES 00 00°097'EES jeaH-a3ueInsu| S0Z0S
£9°208'ST L8 W LLE'Y pSER 6T oo 694412 00'1Z8°€E 00 00°1Z8'EE Ao SWIOM - 5Ul $0Z0S
6209501 g6 SL515°6 £T'820°0L1 (3 pO'961°ZT 00'b6S'6LT o0 00 +65'6L1 Sy3d - UoIsUad 10205
18'960°26 1- 26°69€'SE {z6°69€} 0o 00 D0°000"5E 00 00'000'SE uogesedas pue uopeuuLa ), 60105
8£'087°C Frdd (6£18'e) 6bEI89 00’ £2°06E 00'000°E o 00°000'E Um0 90106
OrTLI'TEL 56 T9°8EE"L 8L 199°THI 00" T HEL'S 00'006°05T 00 00°000'05T aun) ved ZO105
18°958°206 68 66 TkL'OZ1 [0°0L0°8E0°T 00" LT06TEL 00TISHOT'T 00 00°Z18'p31"1 sy Ind 10105
Hno) - 0TT Wounedag
35N
£9'685'20L°18 %IT1  (£5'ETs's818) (SELL'ArRLS o008 02'965'801$ 00'000°£99°'T$ 0p-08 o0'000'€99°1$ STVLOL NIATY
LYERSTOL TS %ITT  (28°€7L'S8TY) {SETLBYETS 0003 02965 '80%$ 00'000'€99°T$ 0004 00°000'c99°'1$ S[R30L HMOD - QTT  Jusuniedag
000482 S9€ (00 156'2) 00'146°01 00 00°02¢ 0O 000'E 00 00'000°€ SUAWARY IHARSG AYUNUALC) 099t
oFENTLLS 48! (z5°8i¥'29) 25BLL99 o0 01'595'Lb 00°000"009 00 00°000°009 RNo-UR0D +099%
DO FELBIE 14 (00" 819'15) 00'818°10€ 00" o0 00°000°05¢ 00 00°000'057 PRIRYS-FISCD UNCD 099
19'862"208 £01 {50'98+'85) SOORP'S98 i) 0T TIL'08 00'000'018 00" 00°000°018 51500 HnoD 1099
UNoD - OTT WountedaQ
INNIA3Y

purtd [RISUDG - 9TOT_ puny

101 JeB) 0ug PO SUOQITSURS| suopIesued) SHOURIGUIDUT SUGOORSUR | 186png SPBLPUNIY Jebpng uoadDSaq UNoDY WnACOY
foasn % QLA - 19bpng QLA QLA WOk JUALM) popuawy wbpng paldopy

Junoddy dnjjoy apn|dx3
£€2/1</2T a1eq 03 1eaj |ROsH

NOLLYDOT1V 1dN0D

Eﬁ_wsoaz jo bﬁu YL




